

Declaration of Conformity on Food Contact Materials

The manufacturer or his authorized representative established in the European Union:

Name: Paardekooper BV (part of the Koninklijke Paardekooper Group BV)
Address: Willem Beukelszstraat 16
 3261 LV Oud-Beijerland
 The Netherlands

Declares that the product described below

Article nr.	Description article	Material
600755	Schaal Bruin Karton 135x85x50mm FSC	Kraft + PE

Is suitable for direct contact with food as listed and complies with:

- Regulation **EC 1935/2004** on materials and items intended to come in contact with food
- Regulation **EC 2023/2006** on Good Manufacturing Practice for materials and articles intended for contact with food
- Regulation **EC 10/2011** on plastic materials and articles intended to come in contact with food with all later amendments
- Directive **94/62/EC** on packaging and packaging waste with all later amendments
- Regulation (EU) **2020/1245** of 2 September 2020 amending and correcting Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food
- Commission Regulation (EU) **2017/752** of 28 April 2017 amending and correcting Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with Food

Intended use / Condition of Use

The materials or articles intended to come into contact with food are intended for use under the following conditions:

- Types of food intended to come into contact with the material:
All beverages and all food types
- Duration and temperature of treatment and storage while in contact with food:
Fill (Up to 400C for up to 30 min) (Up to 700C for up to 2 hours)
* It is the obligation of the recipient of this declaration to ensure that the packaging is suitable for aimed processing and downstream use circumstances.
Recommended service temperature (-)0 degC- (+)70 degC.
The product meets the above requirements and poses no threat to human health provided that use it as intended.
- Ratio of the area of the food contact material to the volume used to determine the compliance of the food contact material or article: 10 mg per dm² (60 mg/kg) foodstuff or food simulant
Suitable for single or repeated use: Single use

Overall Migration

Food simulant	Tested	Test conditions (duration & temperature)	Limit (mg/Kg or mg/dm ²)	Passed
10% ethanol (A)	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	2 hours @ 70°C	<= 10 mg /dm ²	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
3% acetic acid (B)	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	2 hours @ 70°C	<= 10 mg /dm ²	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
Substituten (D2)				
95% ethanol	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	2 hours @ 60°C	<= 10 mg /dm ²	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
Iso octan	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	0,5 hours @ 40°C	<= 10 mg /dm ²	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>

Additional declaration

We declare that the article(s) comply with the following regulations, legislation, guidelines and requirements for substances.

1. **Heavy Metals: (EU) No 2020/1245** to amend and correct Regulation (EU) 10/2011 on food contact plastics. Specific migration limits (SML's) for 24 Heavy Metals

Heavy Metal	Limit (mg/kg)	Heavy Metal	Limit (mg/kg)
Aluminium (Al)	1	Iron (Fe)	48
Ammonium	-	Lanthanum (La)	0.05
Antimony (Sb)	0.04	Lead (Pb)	ND
Arsenic (As)	ND	Lithium (Li)	0.6
Barium (Ba)	1	Magnesium (Mg)	-
Cadmium (Cd)	ND (0.002)	Manganese (Mn)	0.6
Calcium (Ca)	-	Mercury (Hg)	ND
Chromium (Cr)	ND (0.01)	Nickel (Ni)	0.02
Cobalt (Co)	0.05	Potassium (K)	-
Copper (Cu)	5	Sodium (Na)	-
Europium (Eu)	0.05	Terbium (Tb)	0.05
Gadolinium (Gd)	0.05	Zinc (Zn)	5

2. **Phthalates & Bisphenol (BPA):** the phthalates and BPA's are not intentionally added in the above mentioned articles.
3. **Primary aromatic amine:** The SML for each primary aromatic amine (PAA) listed in entry 43 of REACH Annex XVII but no SML in (EU) No 10/2011 shall be ≤ 0.002 mg/kg, while the sum of PAAs not listed in entry 43 of Annex XVII in REACH regulation and no SML in (EU) No 10/2011 shall be ≤ 0.01 mg/kg.
4. **ABSENCE OF SUBSTANCES (For Polyethylene);** Furthermore, we confirm that this compound is manufactured without the intentional use of the following substances:

ABSENCE OF SUBSTANCES	CAS NO
Acrylamide	79-06-1
Allergens (annex II Regulation 1169/2011)	-
Alkylphenol ethoxylates (APEO)	-
Primary aromatic amines	-
Arsenic and arsenic compounds	CAS number cannot be referred as there are many different compounds
Asbestos	-
Azoic colorants	-
Benzene	-
Benzophenone , hydroxybenzophenone and 4-methylbenzophenone	119-61-9/134-84-9
Biocides	
Bisphenol A (BPA)	80-05-7
Bisphenol B (BPB)	77-40-7
Bisphenol F (BPF)	620-92-8
Bisphenol S (BPS)	80-09-1
Boron and boron compounds	7440-42-8

Cadmium Cadmium compounds	7440-43-9 CAS number cannot be referred as there are many different compounds
CFC (chlorofluorocarbons)y HCFC (hydrochlorofluorocarbons)	CAS number cannot be referred as there are many different compounds
CMR substances class 1A and 1B (Carcinogens, Mutagens and Reprotoxics) according with Regulation CLP (1272/2008)	-
Diethylhexyl adipate (DEHA)	103-23-1
Dimethyl fumarate (DMF)	624-49-7
Dioxines	CAS number cannot be referred as there are many different compounds
Epichlorhydrin	106-89-8
N-Ethyl o-Toluensulfonamide and N-Ethyl p-Toluensulfonamide (NETSA)	8047-99-2
Flame retardants: organic brominated compounds(pentabromodiphenyl ether, octabromodiphenyl ether...), antimony compounds, chlorinated paraffins, triaryl phosphates...	58965-66-5
Formaldehyde	50-00-0
Formamide	75-12-7
Halogens and halogenated compounds	CAS group number VIIA
Hexavalent Chromium and hexavalent chromium compounds	18540-29-9
Isopropylthioxantone (ITX)	83846-86-0
Latex	9006-04-6
Lead and lead compounds	-
Lindane	58-89-9
Melamine	108-78-1

Disclaimer:

This confirmation is not valid for unintended use of the product that can lead to changes of the composition or organoleptic properties of the product. The specific interaction between the food stuff and the product should be investigated by the user.

This declaration is valid as long as there are no changes in the composition of the above mentioned product and / or no revision of the relevant regulations have taken place, in which case it will be renewed.

We recommend our customers to verify the regulatory status periodically.

Date; 2022-04-3

Issued by;

S. Jansen
Quality Coordinator
Paardekooper BV.